# 506117175 06/22/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6163899

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROY K. GREENBERG	08/17/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE CLEVELAND CLINIC FOUNDATION	
Street Address:	9500 EUCLID AVENUE	
City:	CLEVELAND	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44195	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14873799
Application Number:	15888710

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3123214200

**Email:** usassignments@brinksgilson.com, pnelles@brinksgilson.com

Correspondent Name: JANET A. PIOLI

Address Line 1: BRINKS GILSON & LIONE Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12730-1263 & 12730-1610
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANET A. PIOLI
SIGNATURE:	/JANET A. PIOLI/
DATE SIGNED:	06/22/2020

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Asst-Greenberg-CCF#page1.tif source=Asst-Greenberg-CCF#page2.tif source=Asst-Greenberg-CCF#page3.tif

PATENT 506117175 REEL: 052997 FRAME: 0184

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made this 17 day of AVOUS + 20 0 by Alicia Fanning, acting as the Personal Representative of the Estate of Dr. Roy K. Greenberg (hereinafter "Assignor").

WHEREAS, Dr. Roy K. Greenberg has made an invention entitled ENDOLUMINAL PROSTHESIS HAVING MULTIPLE BRANCHES AND METHODS OF DEPLOYMENT, which is described in United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/480,091, filed April 28, 2011; United States Patent Application Serial No. 13/457,092, filed April 26, 2012, and all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or reexamination thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions. together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reasons of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to having and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents. We also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Cleveland Clinic Foundation the entire rights, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the applications aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions. I/we sell, assign, and transfer this right, title and interest as of the day of filing of the U.S. Provisional Application mentioned above.

WHEREAS, Dr. Roy K. Greenberg's entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and the patent applications identified above previously was transferred by operation of law, pursuant to the Last Will and Testament of Dr. Roy K. Greenberg, to Alicia Fanning, acting as the trustee of the Dr. Roy K. Greenberg Trust, dated 1312014, as amended, and residing at Bratenal, Ohio (hereinafter "Assignee");

WHEREAS, to the extent that any of Dr. Roy K. Greenberg's right, title, or interest in and to the invention and the patent applications identified above was not transferred by operation of law pursuant to the Last Will and Testament of Dr. Roy K. Greenberg, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of Dr. Roy K. Greenberg's right, title, and interest in and to such invention and such patent applications, and Assignee desires to accept such an assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, contributes, and sets over, and does hereby confirm the previous contribution, assignment, and transfer, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of Dr. Roy K. Greenberg's right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent applications identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and

extensions of any of the patent applications identified above; together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment.

DATED:	8-17-14	Alicia Fanning, acting as the Person Representative of the Estate of Draw Roy K. Greenberg	ona ~.
State of Ohio	)		
County of Cuyah	) loga )		
On this 17 day of and acknowledge	of August	_, 2014, <u>Alicia Fanning</u> appeared before m foregoing Assignment.	е
Solvery Public	Donneg		
My commission e	expires	al marron model and the formal different conditions.	
	ARIA	Lo	

EDWARD J. DONNELLY Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires April 21, 2018

Signed for and on behalf of THE CLEVELAND CLINIC FOUNDATION This, 2014	
Tank born	
David W. Rowan	
Chief Legal Officer & Secretary	
· (	CCF Law Dept. Approved as to Form
State of Ohio )	Date: October 1, 2014 CMSI# CW246.  By: Gerald Schaefer, Esq., Ph.D.
County of <u>CUYPHOUA</u> ) ss:	By: Geraid Schaeter, Esq., Ph.D.
On this <u>(o</u> day of <u>DCTDBER</u> 2014, came David W. Rowan, to me known to be the individual executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execu	described in and who
V Residing	y Public in <u>Cuyahoga</u>
County. My Commission Expires: MMJ 30, 2017	, ,
Notary Public Cuyahog My Commis	nn Forbes , State of Ohio ja County ision Expires 0, 2017